Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

' The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company Number
Angel Realisations 1 Limited 02676948
In the Court case number
_ High court of Justice, Chancery division, Companies Court 4149 of 2005
(full name of court)

We (a) MJA Jervis, DGL Hargrave and DC Chubb of

(a) Insert full name(s) and

address(es) of ,
administrator(s) PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Plumtree Court
London
EC4A 4HT

* it . .. .
Deleteas applicable 1, oh a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b) Insert date (b} 15 August 2005

Signed {l@ ‘__../'33

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ., %. =5

Contact Details:

Chantell Janssen

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLPPlumntree Court
You do not have to give any contact information in London

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies EC4A 4HT

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel: 020 7804 4238

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

AZf-i T SAETR7XMe 0454 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE 180805

L |




Rule 2.48

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

{d) Insert address to
which form is to be
delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of resolutions
attached

Form 2.23B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company Number

Angel Realisations 1 Limited 02676948

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 4149 of 2005

(full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a) MJA Jervis, DGL Hargrave and DC Chubb of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Plumtree Court

London

EC4A 4HT

to the creditors of (b) Angel Realisations 1 Limited of
SFI House

165 Church Street East

Woking

Surrey

GU21 6HJ

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed is (¢} ONE reschution for
your consideration. Please indicate below whether you are in favour or against the resolution.
This form must be received at (d) PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London, EC4A 4HT

by 12.00 hours on {(e) 31 August 2005 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied by details in writing
of your claim. Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded.

Resolutionr (1§ ......c.oovevevnvninan. [ am *in Favour / Against *delete as applicable

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please contact me / us at the
address above.

Signed ﬂ 35

Joint FAdministrator(s)

Dated 12 August 2005




PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS (@

Angel Realisations 1 Limited — in Administration
(Formerly The Slug & Lettuce Group Limited)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court Case No. 4149 of
2005

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

12 August 2005




1. Purpose of this document

Section Page

1 Purpose of this document 3-4
The Administrators’ statement of proposals: -

(i) Brief history of the Company and summary of the Administrators’ actions to date 5-12

2 (i) Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration 13-15

(iii) The Joint Administrators’ comments on the directors’ statement of affairs 16

17

(iv) Statutory and other information

Appendix A Complete Group structure chart

Appendix B The directors’ statement of affairs

Common questions and answers: -

Appendix C Part | — The initial meeting of creditors and the creditors’ committee

Part Il — A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees (in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice no. 9)

Angel Reatisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration




1. Purpose of this document

| previously wrote to all creditors to explain that The Slug & Lettuce Group Limited (“the Company”) had entered into Administration and
that MJA Jervis, DGL Hargrave and | had been appointed as Joint Administrators (“the Administrators”) on 23 June 2005. The name of
the Company was changed to “Angel Realisations 1 Limited” on 28 June 2005.

We were appointed as Administrators to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company. We will act until such time as our
proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration have been agreed by creditors and implemented, foliowing which the
Administration will be ended.

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following objectives: -

(a) Primarily, rescuing the Company as a going concern, or failing that

(b)  Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {(without
first being in Administration), or finally

{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

For the reasons detailed in this document, objective (b) is being pursued as it was not reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a
going concern.

This document and its appendices form the Administrators' statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration as
required by Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“Sch.B1 1A86").

An initial creditors’ meeting will be held by correspondence on 31 August 2005 under Paragraph 58 Sch.B1 1A86 to consider these
proposals and decide whether a creditors’ committee should be formed. Formal notice of the meeting, on Form 2.25B, is enclosed.
However, if within 5 business days of the day upon which these proposals are circulated, at least 10% in value of the creditors so
request in the prescribed manner, then a physical (face to face) creditors’ meeting shall be convened by the Administrators.

Please note that you are not obliged to respond but you wili be bound by our proposals if they are approved at the creditors’ meeting by

the requisite majority of creditors. It is therefore important that you read this document carefully. You may put forward any modifications
that you wish to see incorporated into the proposals and make your views known on whether the proposals should be accepted.

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration




1. Purpose of this document

If you have not already done so, please let me have details of your claim against the Company on the enclosed form D355E as soon as
possible.

If you have any concerns or questions regarding the background to this case or what is being proposed, please do not hesitate to
contact my colleagues, Chantell Janssen on 020 7804 4238 or Jo-Anne Mitchell on 01293 566 663.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Angel Realisations 1 Limited

w_>

DC Chubb
Joint Administrator

MJA Jervis, DGL Hargrave and DC Chubb were appointed as Joint Administrators of Angel Realisations 1 Limited (formerly The Slug & Lettuce Group Limited)
{‘the Company’) to manage its affairs, business and property. MJA Jervis, DGL. Hargrave and DC Chubb contract as agents of the Company without personal
liability. MJA Jervis and DC Chubb are licensed fo act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accourtants in England and Wales. DGL Hargrave
is licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration



2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

(i) Brief history and summary of the Administrators’ actions to date

Background and summary of events prior to 2005 insofar as | am aware

The Company forms part of the SFi Group (“the Group”) which operated a number of pub chains including ‘The Slug & Lettuce’ and
‘The Litten Tree’. The Group expanded rapidly between 1996 and 2002 through a combination of acquisitions and a planned opening
programme, and on 11 September 1998, the Group’s shares were admitted to the London Stock Exchange. However, following well
publicised financial difficulties, the shares were de-listed with effect from 12 May 2003,

Following a restructuring in May 2004 the business of the Company was hived up into SF| Group Limited (“SFIG”), an intermediate
parent company within the Group. Since then, the Company has operated principally as a property holding company, and at the date of
Administration, the Company held 17 leasehold property interests which were all operated as pubs by SFIG. The Company also holds
certain Intellectual Property Rights (“IPR”) used by the Group.

Despite the restructuring, the Group’s financial difficulties continued. Whilst the restructuring had improved the Group’s financial
position, the Group remained financially weak, and lacked funds for substantial capital expenditure or investment. The Group’s cost
base remained predominantly fixed by virtue of its leasehold portfolio, and the Group's financial gearing remained relatively high.

2005 and the events leading to the Administration insofar as | am aware

A trading update issued by the Group on 24 January 2005 announced that trading had continued to improve, with like for like sales up
2% in the financial year to that date. However, management forecast that the Group would have an additional funding requirement in
September 2005 and therefore appointed Kroll Corporate Finance (“Kroll”) as strategic advisers to the Group to investigate further
restructuring options. These options included seeking additional finance and marketing the Group to establish the value that could be
recovered in the event of a sale.

In January 2005, my firm, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“PwC”), was engaged by the Group's bankers to monitor and report on the
progress of Kroll and the directors during the strategic review.

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

.



2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

On 3 June 2005, following an extensive sale process, Kroll presented the offers received to the Group Board, including an offer from
R20 Limited, on behalf of the Laurei Pub Company (“Laurel”) for certain assets of the Group. On consideration of these offers, Kroll
advised the Board that in its view there were no offers available or likely to be available for the acquisition of shares in the Group at a
level which would result in a more advantageous cutcome than the Laurel offer, in terms of amount and deliverability within the cash
funding requirement timescale.

The directors therefore concluded that the Laurel offer should be progressed as an alternative option to obtaining additional finance,
whilst discussions regarding the September 2005 funding requirement continued.

On 22 June 2005 the directors, advised by Eversheds and Kroll, concluded that since they had not obtained a commitment from the
Group's finance providers for the provision of the additional funding requirement expected in September 2005, it would be difficult to
continue trading without a serious risk of incurring liabilities that the Group could not discharge. They resolved that it would be in the
best interests of the Group and its creditors if SFIG and certain other key Group subsidiaries, including the Company, were placed into
Administration to preserve the Group’s business and enable an Administrator to consider the offer received from Laurel.

| was appointed as Administrator of the Company on 23 June 2005, following an application by the directors of the Company. | was also
appointed Administrator of SFIG, four fellow Group subsidiaries and to SFIH (the ultimate holding company of the Group). The
remaining Group companies to which | was not appointed are believed to be dormant or to have no assets with any realisable value.

At the date of my appointment, the Group operated 150 sites across the UK. A simplified Group structure chart is produced on the
following page, detailing each of the Group companies to which | was appointed, together with certain intermediate holding companies
to which | was not appointed but which are included to assist your understanding of the Group structure.

A complete Group structure chart is included at appendix A.

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposais for achieving the purpose of the Administration



2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

SFi Holdings Ltd

Anget Realisations 6

- U (formerly SFI -
.- Groyp Ld}:
Parisa Group Angel Realisations 4 - ..):n& mcw_w.mmmc.nm 1
Holdings Ltd i ao::o% ,m_mnao: - Ltd (formerly Slug &
; L)y rma..om OB% Lid) i
?ﬁm_ mmm_.wmrozw 5: Slug & Lettuce
Parisa Group Ltd “Ltd (formerly S&L .. Heldings Ltd
- (Stoney Lane) Ltd)

|

ra aoi.mé Parisa’
W Bars. E&

>=nm_ %mm__mmnosm 3

Key:

MJA Jervis, DGL Hargrave and DC Chubb of PwC appointed as
Joint Administrators on 23 June 2005

Mot in Administration

SFI Holdings Limited:
Holding company created to facilitate the May 2004
restructuring of the Group.

Angel Realisations 1 Limited
Holds 17 property leases and certain intellectual property
rights.

Angel Realisations 2 Limited:
Holds 11 property leases.

Angel Realisations 3 Limited:
Holds certain intellectual property rights.

Angel Realisations 4 Limited
Holds 2 property leases.

Angel Realisations 5 Limited
Holds 1 property lease.

Angel Realisations 6 Limited:

This is the main trading company of the Group through
which all of the Group’s trading operations were conducted
after the May 2004 restructuring. It also holds all of the
Group’s other leasehold property interests,

Notes: -
As a condition of the sale to Laurel, the Administrators
were required to change the names of the companies in

Administration.

All subsidiaries are 100% owned.

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

The circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ appointment

The matters giving rise to the Company’s financial difficulties have been explained in the previous section. Based on the advice
received by them, the directors concluded that a disposal of the Group’s operations would be the best way of recovering value for the
stakeholders of the Group.

Efforts prior to my appointment to achieve a share sale of the Group's business had been unsuccessful. Given the difficulties
associated with ongoing trading and the risk of incurring liabilities that the Group could not discharge, the directors resolved that it
would be in the best interests of the Group and in particular the Company and its creditors, if the Company was placed into
Administration to allow consideration of the offer received from Laurel by an Administrator.

The manner in which the Company’s affairs and business have been managed and financed since Administration
Sale of business to Laurel

As noted above, since the May 2004 restructuring, the Company had acted principally as a property holding company. The operational
trading of the Company’s leasehold properties as pubs was done through SFIG. It was therefore clear that to achieve maximum value
for the Company’s interest in those units and its IPR (including any going concern premium} any disposal would need te be on a Group
basis.

Following a review of the Kroll sales process, and discussions with both Kroll and the directors, | concluded that efforts to achieve a
share sale of the Group's business would realise less value for creditors as a whole than on a ‘business and assets’ basis.

As the Group's financial difficulties had been well publicised, and since Kroll had undertaken extensive marketing of the business, firstly
on a share sale basis, and then on a business and assets basis, | considered that any credible potential interested parties would have
already had an opportunity to review the business and make an offer. The marketing carried out prior to my appointment indicated that
the offer received by the Group from Laure! to acquire 98 of the Group's units represented fair market value.

In addition, the Group’s bank overdraft facilities were withdrawn at the time of my appointment and consequently, there were no funds
available to pay significant rent and salary payments that fell due on the day following my appointment. Consequently, | was unable to
undertake a further marketing exercise without the risk of significant trading difficulties, erosion of further value for the creditors, and the
potential loss of the offer made by Laurel.

8
Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration



2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

In my opinion the Laurel offer represented the best available deal in the circumstances, ensuring the ongoing trade of the majority of the
Group’s business, mitigating significant potential leasehold and employee liabilities, yielding considerable value for the creditors and
providing the opportunity to pursue further asset recoveries via a managed exit of the remaining sites.

Accordingly, immediately after my appointment, | completed the sale to Laurel of the ninety eight units subject to their offer. The offer
included fourteen units in which the Company held the leasehold interest. Laurel took on all of the staff at those units (although they
were employees of SFIG) together with all SFIG head office staff. The directors of the Group are not connected to Laurel; however the
executive directors remaining at the date of my appointment did transfer as employees to Laurel.

The proceeds received to date from the Laurel sale have been distributed to the secured creditors in accordance with the priority
afforded to them by the Insolvency Act 1986. Further proceeds are held in escrow pending the satisfaction of a number of issues,
primarily relating to leases.

Management of remaining leasehold interests

My staff and | sought to assess the potential value in the leases of the remaining fifty two Group sites not sold to Laurel (“the Retained
Sites”). Included within the Retained Sites are three leaseholds held by the Company. Davies Coffer Lyons (“DCL") were appointed on
27 June 2005, following a tender process involving six firms of property agents, to act as my agents to value, market and oversee the
sale of the leasehold interest in all of the Retained Sites

All of the Retained Sites continued to trade after my appointment whilst their potential value was assessed by DCL. The assessment
involved DCL undertaking a desktop valuation of the Retained Sites and the likely prospects for achieving a sale of them, whilst my staff
worked with the former management team to assess the current and projected trading performance of each of the Retained Sites.

A number of the Retained Sites were subsequently closed as the assessment noted above indicated that the value attributed to the
leasehold interest by DCL was insignificant (after costs) or there was a risk that trading losses would erode any potential value accruing
to the creditors, or that a combination of these factors applied. Accordingly over a three day period from 28" June 2005 these sites
were closed. This includes one site in which the Company held the leasehold interest .

The remainder of the Retained Sites (including the remaining two held by the Company) continued to trade whilst offers for the
leasehold interests were sought.

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

With the assistance of the Administrators, and using the PwC network, DCL actively marketed the Retained Sites (including the closed
ones) to known industry and local players and were successful in eliciting expressions of interest from in excess of 120 parties. |
reviewed all offers with DCL and identified those with value, substance and real potential. These expressions of interest have been
refined to 20 offers for specific and combined site sales. Contracts have been issued to all interested parties and as is usual in these
circumstances, we are working through a number of issues with each interested party and the respective landlord.

An expressions of interest has been received for one of the leasehold interests held by the Company that were not included in the sale
tfo Laurel, and the site continues to trade under my control (although in order to minimise the costs of ongoing trading, | have entered
into a Management Services Agreement with Laurel under which they deal with the day-to-day management of the units for a fixed
weekly fee.

Dividend prospects
| am not aware of any preferential creditor claims against the Company.

The outcome for ordinary unsecured creditors is unclear. The Company has issued guarantees to the Group’s secured creditors in
respect of the debts due by the Group to the secured creditors. The Company has granted fixed and floating charges over its assets to
the secured creditors to support it's guarantee liability. Ordinary unsecured creditors should therefore note that asset realisations will in
the first instance go towards repayment of the secured creditors. Only if the secured creditors are paid in full, wilf any surplus be
available 1o the ordinary unsecured creditors.

At the present time, it is unclear whether the Group’s secured creditors will be repaid in full, and if so, whether the Company will be able
to recover all or part of the amounts paid by it under its guarantee of other Group company debt. This is likely to depend on the level of
any recovery from a claim by the Group against the Group’s former auditors. That claim is discussed in more detail below.

The prescribed part (which is that part of the floating charge realisations that should be made available for ordinary unsecured
creditors) has no application to this Administration because the relevant floating charge held by the secured creditors was created
before 15 September 2003, when the Enterprise Act 2002 came into force. The Administrators therefore do not envisage making an
application to Court under Section 176A (5) |A 86.

10
Angel Realisations 1 Limited {in Administration} ~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration



2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Claim by the Group against the former auditors, Horwath Clark Whitehill (“HCW?”)

On 12 November 2002, the Group announced the initial resuits of a financial review, which had “identified a number of serious
accounting discrepancies”, as a result of which, “the value of the Group’s current assets had been over-stated and liabilities under-
stated by an amount which, in aggregate, was likely to exceed £20m”.

The Group appointed various professional advisors to assist it in quantifying the resulting losses incurred as a consequence of these
discrepancies and to assist the Group in considering legal action against HCW for the recovery of those losses. On 24 March 2005, a
letter of claim (“the Claim”) was issued in accordance with the Professional Negligence Pre-Action Protocol. At the date of my
appointment, formal litigation had not yet commenced.

Given the commercial considerations, and the fact that these proposals are a public document, | do not consider it appropriate to
comment further on the Claim.

Explanation as to why a ‘Receipts & Payments account’ has not been provided

There is no statutory requirement for the inclusion of a ‘Receipts and Payments account’ {*R&P") within these proposals. An R&P
account details the amounts realised and paid to date by the Administrators and is normally included as a matter of good practice.
However in this case, | consider that providing such information could impact on the level of any recovery from the Claim against HCW
and accordingly, no R&P has been provided.

R&P accounts will be provided to creditors within the Administrators’ six-monthly progress reports fo creditors, but only once the
Administrators consider that the information therein is no longer commercially sensitive.

_ 11
Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration



2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Ending the Admiinistration

The appointment of the Administrators will automatically cease to have effect at the end of the period of one year beginning with the
date that their appointment took effect. However if the Administrators consider it necessary for achieving the purpose of the
Administration, this statutory one-year period may be extended either by application to the Court or with the consent of the creditors. In
any event, as part of the terms of the sale to Laurel, the Administrators can be required to apply for an extension by Laurel and this right
is expected to be exercised if the assignments of the relevant leasehold interests cannot be completed within the statutory one-year
period.

Once the purpose of the Administration has been achieved, the Administrators will follow the most appropriate exit route. This will
depend on the level of any recovery by the Group from the Claim against HCW, and the amounts realised from the sale of the assets
not subject to the Laurel sale.

If a dividend becomes payable to ordinary unsecured creditors then the Administrators are likely to follow one of the following options: -

» if the statutory one-year period does require to be extended, the Administrators could apply to the Court once asset disposals are
complete, to allow the Joint Administrators to distribute surplus funds, to ordinary unsecured creditors; or

¢ if no extension is required, placing the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation (“CVL"); or

» placing the Company in a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”) following which the Administration can be brought to an end,;

If it transpires that there are no prospects of a dividend, the Administrators are likely fo file notice under Paragraph 84(1) Sch.B1 |IA86
with the Registrar of Companies, following which the Company will be dissolved three months later.

12
Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration



2.

(ii)

The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

The Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

a)

b)

d)

f)

The Administrators will continue to manage and finance the Company's business, affairs and property from trading revenues and
asset realisations in such manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration).

The Administrators may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have under the Companies Act
1985 or IA86. In addition, the Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators
as they in their discretion consider desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or to protect and preserve the
assets of the Company or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals.

If the Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the Administrators may at their discretion
establish in principle the claims of unsecured creditors for adjudication by a subsequent Liquidator or supervisor of a company
voluntary arrangement / scheme of arrangement and that the costs of so doing be met as a cost of the Administration, and to the
extent that this work is carried out by the Administrators or their own staff, as part of the Administrators’ remuneration.

It is not anticipated that a creditors’ committee will be established, as the Company is not expected to have the statutory minimum of
at least three creditors who are willing to act on it. However, if it transpires that the Company does have at least three creditors, the
Administrators propose to approach creditors to seek the election of a creditors’ committee and to consult with it from time to time.
Where the Administrators consider it appropriate, they will seek sanction from the committee to a proposed action rather than
convening a meeting of all creditors.

The Administrators will consult with any creditors’ committee concerning the necessary steps to extend the Administration beyond
the statutory duration of one year if an extension is considered advantageous, or if the Administrators are required to do so by
Laurel. If a creditors’ committee is not appointed, the Administrators shall either apply to the Court or seek consent from the
appropriate classes of creditors for an extension.

The Administrators may use any or a combination of the “exit route” strategies in Paragraphs 76 to 80 and 83 to 84 of Sch. B1 IA86
in order to bring the Administration to an end, but in this particular instance the Administrators are likely to wish to pursue one of the
following options as being the most cost effective and practical in the present circumstances: -

13

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration




The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Once the asset disposals are complete, the Administrators may apply to the Court to allow the Administrators to distribute
surplus funds, if any, to non-preferential unsecured creditors. In such circumstances the Administration shall be brought to an
end either: -

(i) automatically at the end of one year after the Administrators’ appointment pursuant to Paragraph 76(1) Sch.B1 |A86
or
(ii) by notice to the Registrar of Companies on completion of the Administration under Paragraphs 80 or 84 Sch.B1 |A86.

OR

Should it be tax advantageous in particular, the Administrators may formulate a proposal for a company voluntary
arrangement ("CVA") and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditors and shareholders for approval. In such
circumstances, the Administration will be brought to an end either: -

(i) automatically one year after the Administrators’ appointment pursuant to Paragraph 76(1) Sch.B1 |IA86
or
(i) by notice to the Registrar of Companies on completion of the Administration under Paragraphs 80 or 84 Sch.B1 |IA86.

OR

.

Once the asset disposals are complete, or substantially so, and all matters requiring to be dealt with in the Administration are
complete, the Administrators may place the Company in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In these circumstances, it is
proposed that MJA Jervis and DC Chubb be appointed as Joint Liquidators and any act required or authorised to be done by
the Joint Liquidators may be done by either or both of them. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) Sch.B1 1A86 and Rule
2.117(3) IR86, creditors may nominate alternative Liquidators, provided that the nominations are made after the receipt of
these proposals and before they are approved.

14

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration



2,

g)

h)

The Administrators’ statement of proposals

OR

iv.  If it transpires that there are insufficient funds available to make a distribution in respect to non-preferential unsecured claims,
then once all of the assets have been realised and the Administrators have concluded all work within the Administration, the
Administrators will file notice under Paragraph 84 (1) Sch. B1 IA86 with the Registrar of Companies, following which the
Company will be dissolved three months thereafter.

The Administrators shall be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch.B1 IA86 in respect of any action of theirs as
Administrators when they cease to be Administrators of the Company at a time appointed by the creditors’ committee, or, if there is
no creditors’ committee, by resolution of the appropriate class(es) of creditors or in any case by the Court.

It is proposed under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 that the Administrators fees be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and the various grades of their staff according to their firm's usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that
Category 2 disbursements (as defined by Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9) be charged in accordance with their firm’s policy. It
will be for the creditors’ committee to fix the basis and level of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements but if no
committee is appointed, it will be for the general body of creditors (by resolution of the appropriate class(es) of creditors) to
determine these instead. If the Administrators determine that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A IA86, a resolution of the creditors will be taken as
passed if approved by the / each secured creditor and preferential creditors whose debts amount to 50% of preferential debts,
disregarding the debts of creditors who do not respond or withhold approval.

Creditors will be asked to vote upon the following matters at the initial meeting of creditors held via correspondence on 31 August: -

- that the “Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration” dated 12 August 2005 be adopted

15

>:mm_ Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

(iii) The Joint Administrators’ comments on the directors’ statement of affairs

A statement of affairs for the Company (“the Statement”) was delivered to the Administrators on 9 August 2005 and is included as
Appendix B. The Statement was signed by WHM Robson, the Group's financial director and a statement of concurrence has been
provided by the other director, S Lawson.

The Administrators have been provided with explanatory notes by the directors and would make the following comments on the
Statement: -

* In accordance with the standard format of a statement of affairs, no provision has been made for the costs of realising the
Company’s assets or the Administration.

 The Administrators have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information.

 The realisations from fixed assets are estimated to equate to net book value as at 28 May 2005, but include impairment charges for
the year to May 2004 only.

¢ Inter company balances are stated as at May 2004, but no realisable value has been attributed to inter company receivables. In
addition, the inter company payable balances totalling over £23m shown in the ‘book value’ column have not been included in the
‘estimated to realise’ column. The effect of this is that the level of the ordinary unsecured creditor claims, and therefore the overall
estimated deficiency has been understated by this amount of £23m.

A list of unsecured creditors was not included in the Statement provided by the directors.

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

16



2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

(iv)

Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court Case No. 4149 of
2005

Full name:

Angel Realisations 1 Limited

Trading name:

The Slug & Lettuce Group Limited

Registered number:

02676548

Registered office address:

SF1 House, 165 Church Road East, Woking, Surrey GU21 6HJ

Company directors:

S Lawson, WHM Robson

Company secretary: EC Lavelle
Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary: None
Date of the Administration appointment: 23 June 2005

Administrators’ names and addresses:

DC Chubb, MJA Jervis, DGL Hargrave of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 12
Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT

Appointor’s [ applicant’s name and address:

The directors of the Company, c/o SFI House, 165 Church Road East, Woking,
Surrey GU21 6HJ

Objective being pursued by the Administrators:

A better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Division of the Administrators’ responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1A86, during the period for which the
Administration is in force, any function to be exercised by the persons appointed
to act as Administrators may be done by any or all of the persons appointed or
any of the persons for the time being holding that office.

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Uncertain

Estimated values of the prescribed part and the Company’s net property:

Not applicable

Whether and why the Administrators intend 3 apply to Court under
Section 176A(5) 1A86:

No application intended

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Proceedings}(EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000:

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings

Any other information which the Administrators think necessary to enable
creditors to decide whether or not to vote for adoption of the proposals:

None

17

Angel Realisations 1 Limited {in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration




Appendix A Complete Group structure chart

SF{HOLDINGS UMITED
5095347 i
1 100%
108 PRINCESS e .
STREET ROUP LIMITED ISISGREEN UMITED
MANAGEMENT 3.45% (roreg) a6 private 100% | 03178156
034818557 - Q104EB4Q.
| 100%
The . Patsa sre G| s Demon
Catterkige Siarey Inns Sarhotel Arun inns. Bugloinns || Satekte SF fnns Weald Group The Slug & Develop: = |1~ Bar Med Linen Trve | | SFiLeasing | | Your Eyes Ortnks
Hotal Trading Limitad Limited Liméed Hoidings Eimited Public Housings | § - Lattuce monts ¢ | ] Limitad Limkiag Limitedt Oriy Limitad: Company
(Woking) |} Umied 01406853 01837188 01098552 Limited 02179565 Houss Limited Group Limited 3] | ‘03200528 042344 03342348 wasie2? Limited
Limited o1302192 : Linvtod 38401 Limited a4z 1 i O . S 237154
00263413 . 02526212 || Guerwey) {1 ozezesss (|- g 0fc .
. . ) : mm. _.
T00% _
Parisa Group -
2 | A 04204408
Laisura
Limked
: |
Parisa Calt Bars
Limitted 100%
4170051
10% 10%
[ I [ I | [ 1 I ] N
] Belchers Pub Grosvenor Slug & Letiuce Crosmwsit Finghury Tavems. | | Balehers Brewery SAL (Stonay Hedgehog & Riverside House Riverside House
Bar BQ Limitad Uimited Tavoms Limitad Holdings Limited Tavems Limited Limited % Limited - Lane) Limited Hogshead (Management) {Estates} Limkod
Rapiddes 02864318 02853760 01850300 02424258 -02676650 2670122 ;0201498 02981710 Limited Limited 03024958
Limited ) 5ol ; 92696205 D1880a20
04311128
T - 1 -
Slug & Lettuce
Limitod CT Limkod
Qze7ap40 01805500

Angel Realisations 1 Limited {in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration




Appendix B The directors’ statement of affairs including creditors’ details

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration



0
0
(i}
(998's20°01)
€961 8L
0
L62'¢L0'8
3
asijeay

o) pajewys3

TSR ST C a1eg

_@} W‘N aimeubig

9bS 6801 $10}|pa42 [ejualajasd 10} ajqrlieAR S}OSSE [E]0] pajewsy
0 ' sjassy paebreyoun
9v5'6.8'01 abieys Bupeold o1 199[gng sjassy
(650°2L8'6) sjessy ableys paxi4 uo (3191100)
£9L6v1'glL abieyn paxi4 Aq painoas s1qaq
208869 SJUaWIISIAU]
2622108 sjasse paxiy a|qibue}

:abueyn paxi4 0} 10alqng slassy

amef yoog

sjassy jJo Aewwnsg - y

‘Thge BTSN Y o pereg

EE@‘ i‘ paubls
WSW WV\N Aucenyy MRS awen find

‘uoleasIuiWpE peiausd Auedwos eu) 1ey)
ayep au} ‘Sp0Z aunpy €2 (g 1e se Aueduiod petuBU 8A0gR Su) JO SIIBlE By JO JusWweR)s
s1e|dwiod pue anu) ‘||N} B 98 SNIEHE JO JUSWSLBIS SIU} Ul pajels S10B) 8y} jey) easl|aq |

yinil Jo uewlels

uotie.sIuilpe paleius Ateduiod eyl Yeur 1P ey} ‘SO0 aunr £ (q sy uo
P17 dnoJy esnjia pue Bnig (B Jo slieye ay) 0} Se JuswWelels

G00Z 40 BF L ¥ -J8quINN 8B LNOY

HNoy sawedwon ‘uoising AleauRyd) ‘eansnp o Bhoo) ubiH syl uj
869,92 Jaquiny Auedwod

Py dnoar) aonpia4 pue Bnjg Aueduwio) Jo eweN

sHeyy Jo JuaWSIeS



(LLE'9T6'LL) 685'82y'9
000°02¥' ¢ 000'02Y’L
(£1£'905°01) 685°848'L
Zsv'oey ZOB'ES9'E2
(998'sL0'0L) L8205 LE
998°520°0L 650°LLE°6
0 9v5'6.8'0F
0 0

] 91562801
0 0

0 ors‘628°0F

ISNS S EEASY < a1

_ﬁﬁm aimeubis

siaquaw splebal se (Aouaiaap) 7 snidins {210] pajewnsy

|endes dn paj|eo pue panss|

sioupalo spiebas se (Aouajoigep) / snidins pajewis3
swie? [epueiagald-uou paindasun

£J0)P210 PaINYASUN O} I|qe|leAk 519S5Se |ejOo L

sabieyo Gunweoyy Aq painoas s193(Q

siap|oy abieyd Bujpeoyy 40} d|qe|ieAr S}ISSE |B)0) P3jEWNST
a|qesidde a1eym Auadoid jeu jo ped paquoseld pajews3
S1011p349 (enuaJajaid spiebad se snjdins pajewis3
sJo}palY) [efjuais)ald

s10}|pai2 [eiuaiajaid J0) Jqe|eAR S1ASSE [B)0] pajewnsy

sanipqel jo Aewwns - 1y

8v69.9¢ Jequiny Auedwo?)
p11 dnous) aanya pue Bnis Auedwo?) 0 swey

sJe)ly JO JUaWIEeIS




Slug and Lettuce Group Limited

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of shareholder | Address Number of Nominal Value | Details of Shares Held
shares held

SFI Group Limited SFI House, 14,200,592 £0.1 each Ordinary shares

165 Church Street East,
Woking,
Surrey GU21 6HJ

Signature =~ . M.TMM T

Date




Fa
Targ oy _y paeg
Y T pausIg
NOSMVT LBy aured [Jng

"UOT]ROSIUITUIPE PAILIUS It 18y a)ep 2 uo Auedinos oy Jo sitefje o) Jo juswayes Majdurod pue
ann ‘J|ny € a1 SITEIJe JO JUSLISIE]S Y} WI PIEIS §108j o1 ‘suonesyiienb ssaiy) o) 30a[qns ‘Jerp 2aa1[aq pus

)

suonesyifenb Sumoroy a1 01 192{qns ‘Auedimos aA0qe 2y} JO SABITY JO JUSWIIEIS A7) YITAL INJUOD,

HO

"WOTIBNSTRILIPR PRISNLD )

1 jep 2 vo Auedwrod o) Jo SIEIIE U JO JUSWAES 2)afdiIos pue ang [y © 218 SILITY JO JUMUNRIS
O Uy pajels §)oe] oY) Jey saaf[aq | pue Aueduros oAoqe oY) JO STV JO TUAUIRIEIS S} (M IOTOD

I3 INY T ARWOT Tpmaingyh

T ETTE T T RE M T TR ER TR
NOTMLN AWML P11
YINLE, JO JUIWDIE)S
MG YW RUNID WM (0) 4q
(q) uo spewa

X ALY
{ Auedwos ay,,) pa1mur] dnoiny sonya ] % Sn[g 941 (2) Jo SV JO JUSWES ST spIeSal yim

g Fusy Jop uoseal
J1EDIPUI PUE IZPA[MOIDY 393.11D
ou 248l NOA Y21 0 SINEW
10 “FuIpea|SILL IO SNOIUCLD

24 0} J2PISUDD NoA YoM

10 ‘Y Juaoarde Ul jou ae
NoA YyoIym sigge Jo JUANLNES
oy w1 saaqew Is1] aseRld (3)

2)qeatjdde 58 219127«

ustuateys Sunyewr uosiad Jo
SSAPPE PUT SWRY |j0y 135u] (P)

A paLNIU0D
3upaq SIRIIE JO JUMMIIES FUY) UQ
INg JO JUSUEIS S SPBLL oYM
uosisd Jo ey [jng 1asy] ()

apew
SEM SJIR]JE JO JUILUIIEIS Y] UO
yina Jo jusiusjels ep 1syf {q)

SHEfS
SITRIIE JO 1UMUTIES YIIYM O}

Aueduos Jo 9511j0 paaalsEal Jo
SSIIpPE PUE SWBY {]ng HIsLT (&)

(1meo Jo sureu y[ny)

S00TI0 6VIF

I2QUITHE 3580 1IN0y

ynoy) satuedion
UOISIAL( AXsouey() ‘onsny Jo Uno) YSIy

ap ul

8¥69.L9T0

pqumy Aapdwo)

paynr] dnoin) sonyaT 2% 3nyS SYL

Aueduroy jo sweN |

JOUILINIUOI JO JUIWIIB]S

dsi'¢uuod

62°C AId




\.’._unm:n:x C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
‘ 1986)

| The initial meeting of creditors and the creditors’ committee

Am | obliged to vote at the meeting that is being conducted by correspondence - “(postal) meeting”

You are not obliged to return the Form 2.25B to register your vote. You will not prejudice your claim and entitlement to dividend if
you do not do so.

How do | ensure that my vote counts?

In order to be counted, a creditors’ vote must be received by the Administrator by 12.00 hours on the closing date specified on
Form 2.25B and must be accompanied by written details of the creditor’s claim (Rule 2.48(2)).

If any vote is received without written details of the creditor’s claim, or the Administrator decides that the creditor is not entitled to
vote according to Rules 2.38 and 2.39, that creditor's vote shall be disregarded (Rule 2.48(3)).

The closing date shall be set at the discretion of the Administrator. In any event, it must not be set less than 14 days from the date
of issue of the Form 2.258 (Rule 2.48(4)).

Who decides whether my claim ranks for voting purposes?

The Administrator has the power to accept or reject any part of your claim (Rule 2.39(1)). If he is in doubt whether your claim
should be admitted, he should mark it as objected to and allow you to vote. If however, the objection is sustained, then your vote
will be declared invalid (Rule 2.39(3)). If your vote was critical to the outcome of the meeting, this could change the resolutions that
were passed and/or result in a further meeting (Rule 2.39(4)).

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration



Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

What happens if | disagree with the Administrators’ decision?

You are entitied to appeal to the court within 14 days of the Administrator reporting the result of the postal meeting to the court for
an order reversing the Administrators’ decision on your claim (Rule 2.39(5)). If the court does reverse the Administrators’ decision it
can order another meeting or make such other order as it thinks just (Rule 2.39(4)).

Creditors also have the right to appeal to the court if they believe that the administration unfairly harms their interests (Paragraph
74(1) Sch.B1 1A86).

We recommend that you seek legal advice about the merits of taking these steps in any particular circumstances.

How do | calculate my claim for voting purposes?

Votes are calculated according to the amount of creditor’'s claim as at the date on which the Company entered administration, less
any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustments by way of set-off in
accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were applied on the date that the votes were counted (Rule 2.38(4)).

What majorities are needed to approve resolutions?

A resolution to approve the proposals or any modification to them is passed at the creditors’ postal meeting in administration
proceedings if supported by a majority in excess of 50% in value of the creditors voting on the resolution (Rule 2.43(1)).

Any resolution is invalid if those voting against it include more than 50% of the creditors to whom notice of the meeting was sent
and who are not, to the best of the chairman’s / Administrator's belief, connected to the Company (Rule 2.43(2)).

What happens if | cannot yet quantify my claim with certainty?

A creditor cannot vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount or any debt whose value is not ascertained, unless the
chairman / Administrator agrees to put on the debt an estimated minimum value for voting purposes {Rule 2.38(5)).

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

.




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
‘ 1986)

What happens if my debt is wholly or partly secured?

A secured creditor whose debt is wholly or partly secured is entitled to vote only in respect of the balance (if any) of his debt after
deducting the value of their security as estimated by him. However, if the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph
52(1)(b) Sch.B1 |1A86 and an initial creditors’ meeting has been requisitioned by creditors under Paragraph 52(2) Sch.B1 1A86, a
secured creditor is entitled to vote in respect of the full value of this debt without any deduction for the value of his security (Rule
2.40).

What happens if | hold a negotiable instrument?
A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt on or secured by a current bill of exchange or promissory note unless he is willing: -
a) to treat the liability to him on the bill or note of every person who is liable on it antecedently to the Company and against whom a
bankruptcy order has not been made (or in the case of a company, which has not gone into liquidation) as security in his hands;
and
b) to estimate the value of the security and, for the purpose of his entitiement to vote, to deduct it from his claim (Rule 2.41 )-
What happens if | am a creditor under a hire-purchase, conditional sale agreement or leasing agreement?
An owner of goods under a hire-purchase or chattel leasing agreement, or a seller of goods under a conditional sale agreement is
entitled to vote in respect of the amount of the debt due and payable to him by the Company on the date the Company entered
Administration. In calculating the amount of any debt for this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount attributable to the
exercise of any right under the relevant agreement, so far as the right has become exercisable solely by virtue of: -

- the making of an administration application

- a notice of intention to appoint an administrator or any matter arising as a consequence, or
- of the Company entering administration (Rule 2.42).

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration



Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

Am | bound by the Administrators’ proposals if they are approved at the meeting?

The Administrators’ proposals, when approved by the creditors’ meeting, will dictate how the Company’s affairs will be conducted in
future and how creditors’ claims will be addressed.

Once approved the proposals are binding on all creditors, including those who did not vote at the postal meeting. For this reason, it
is important that creditors properly consider the proposals and decide whether and how they wish to vote.

What are the functions of the creditors’ committee?

The creditors’ committee shall assist the Administrator in discharging his functions, and act in relation to him in such manner as
may be agreed from time to time (Rule 2.52(1)).

In particular, it has the duty to agree the basis of the Administrator's remuneration (Rule 2.106(3)).

How is the creditors’ committee formed?

The creditors' committee is established at the creditors’ meeting. It is not obligatory but the creditors decide whether it is necessary
(Paragraph 57(1) Sch.B1 1A86).

The committee must consist of at least three and not more than five creditors of the company elected at the meeting (Rule 2.50(1)).

Any creditor of the company is eligible to be a member of the committee, so long as his claim has not been rejected for the purpose
of his entitiement to vote (Rule 2.50(2). A body corporate may be a member of the committee, but it can only act as such through a
properly appointed representative (Rule 2.50(3)).

No person may act as a member of the committee unless and until he has agreed to do so (Rule 2.51(2)). Unless the relevant
proxy or authorisation contains a statement to the contrary, such agreement may be given by the creditors’ proxy-holder or
representative under Section 375 of the Companies Act 1985 present at the meeting establishing the committee (Rule 2.51(2)).

A person acting as a committee member's representative must hold a letter of authority entitling him so to act (either generally or
specially) and signed by or on behalf of the committee-member (Rule 2.55(2)).

Angel Realisations 1 Limited {(in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

.




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
. 1986)

No member may be represented by a body corporate, or by a person who is an undischarged bankrupt, a disqualified director or a
person who is subject to a bankruptcy restrictions order, bankruptcy restrictions undertaking or interim bankruptcy restrictions order
or is subject to a composition or arrangement with his creditors (Rule 2.55(4)).

No person shall on the same committee act at one and the same time as representative of more than one committee-member (Rule
2.55(5)).

The creditors' committee does not come into being, and accordingly cannot act, until the Administrator has issued a certificate of its
due constitution (Rule 2.51(1)).

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) ~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration



Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

| A creditor’s guide to administrators’ fees (in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
No.9)

The following information about the Administrators’ fees is from Statement of insolvency Practice No.9 (“SIP 9”) produced by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals, Appendix C: A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees (England and Wales)
(Revised 1 July 2004).

introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors, who hope
eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by

providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be
aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the protection of the
court with the following objective:

(a) Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b}Achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up without first
being in administration

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

.




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
: 1986)

The creditors' committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of the functions of the
committee is to determine the basis of the administrator's remuneration. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the
basis of the administrator's remuneration. The committee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator
is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration fo consider his proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the
administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide
such information as it may require.

Fixing the administrator's fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall
be fixed either:

« As a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
¢ By reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors' committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is
fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters:

The complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

Any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

The effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;
The value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

® & o @

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator's remuneration
may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would. if the
remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration



Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the insolvency Rules
1986)

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the company

has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have

to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this case a resolution of the creditors shali be taken as passed if, and oniy if,

passed with the approval of: -

+ Each secured creditor of the company; or

if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors-

» Each secured creditor of the company; and

o Preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of any
creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or
the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case.

The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on: -

e The nature of the approval being sought;
* The stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
e The size and complexity of the case.

Angel Realisations 1 Limited {in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
‘ 1986)

Where, at any creditors' or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is to be remunerated,
he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be
involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always provide an up to
date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the
commitiee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional
information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the
value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment
will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set
out above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it
will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The
guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent: -

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

The fallowing categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the
administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

Any comments on any figures in the summary of time being spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to make.
The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particuiarly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting,
time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

Any existing agreement about fees.

» Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps
have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexity
of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger
cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been or is intended
to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors' meeting held before he has substantially completed his
functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all
subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration} — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

v




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
. 1986)

resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and
any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such
additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out above. Where the fee is charged on a
percentage basis the administrator should provide the details above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or dishursements.
However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject
to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the creditors
(including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it
may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the
applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' committee is insufficient he may request that it be
increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient,
he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on
the application. If there is no committee, the administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may
order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators' proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration



Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be
apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless
authorised by the creditors' committee, the creditors or the court.

1

Angel Realisations 1 Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

]



